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Statement and Return Report for Certification
General Election 2023 - 11/07/2023

Richmond County
All Parties and Independent Bodies

Member of the City Council (51st Council District), vote for 1

BOARD OF ELECTIONS
IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK
PRINTED AS OF:
12/4/2023 12:48:07PM

Assembly District 62

 8,127 PUBLIC COUNTER

 0 MANUALLY COUNTED EMERGENCY

 670 ABSENTEE / MILITARY

 28 AFFIDAVIT

Total Ballots  8,825 

 0 Less - Inapplicable Federal/Special Presidential Ballots

Total Applicable Ballots  8,825 

 6,521 JOSEPH C. BORELLI (REPUBLICAN)

 1,173 JOSEPH C. BORELLI (CONSERVATIVE)

 1 AARON JETER (WRITE-IN)

 1 AARON RODGERS (WRITE-IN)

 2 ADAM GAZA (WRITE-IN)

 1 ALEX BAUM (WRITE-IN)

 1 ARTHUR ROLDAN (WRITE-IN)

 1 AURARA REAGAN (WRITE-IN)

 1 BERNARD SANDERS (WRITE-IN)

 1 BERT KANNRDO (WRITE-IN)

 1 BRYAN J. ELLICOTT (WRITE-IN)

 1 BUCK SHOWALTER (WRITE-IN)

 6 CARLA MOHAN (WRITE-IN)

 2 CHARLES TANTILLO (WRITE-IN)

 1 CHRIS LOHSE (WRITE-IN)

 1 CHRISTIAN MALLOY (WRITE-IN)

 1 CHRISTINE BLASEY FORD (WRITE-IN)

 1 CLIFFORD HAGEN (WRITE-IN)

 1 CURTIS A. SLIWA (WRITE-IN)

 2 DANIEL COSTELLO (WRITE-IN)

 1 DR. FRANK REILLY (WRITE-IN)

 1 DR. MEHMET OZ (WRITE-IN)

 1 EDWARD DELAHUNT (WRITE-IN)

 1 EDWARD SAYDEH (WRITE-IN)

 1 ELAINE H. FRIEDMAN (WRITE-IN)

 1 FRANK B. GIOIA (WRITE-IN)

 1 FRANK MORANO (WRITE-IN)

 1 GABY LANE (WRITE-IN)

 1 GEORGE A. SANTOS (WRITE-IN)

 1 GEORGE REAGAN (WRITE-IN)

 1 GERARD UCELLI (WRITE-IN)

 1 GIOVANNI MOSTRANDREA (WRITE-IN)

 1 GLEN WECHSLER (WRITE-IN)

 1 GREGORY ANKHASOR (WRITE-IN)

 1 GWEN LOHSE (WRITE-IN)

 1 HECTOR L. BOSA (WRITE-IN)

 1 HUNTER S. THOMPSON (WRITE-IN)

 1 JACQUELINE FILIS (WRITE-IN)

 1 JAMES CARTER (WRITE-IN)
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Statement and Return Report for Certification
General Election 2023 - 11/07/2023

Richmond County
All Parties and Independent Bodies

Member of the City Council (51st Council District), vote for 1

BOARD OF ELECTIONS
IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK
PRINTED AS OF:
12/4/2023 12:48:07PM

Assembly District 62

 1 JANINE MATERNA (WRITE-IN)

 1 JAY BRODSKA (WRITE-IN)

 1 JENNIFER ARROYO (WRITE-IN)

 1 JESSICA CURCIO (WRITE-IN)

 1 JOEL COHEN (WRITE-IN)

 4 JOHN MATLAND (WRITE-IN)

 1 JOHN SMITH (WRITE-IN)

 1 JONG CHEN (WRITE-IN)

 1 JORDAN MAMET (WRITE-IN)

 1 JOSEPH AMOROSO (WRITE-IN)

 1 JOSEPH R. BIDEN (WRITE-IN)

 1 JOSEPH R. MULLER (WRITE-IN)

 1 JOSEPH VASSALLO (WRITE-IN)

 1 JOSIAH BARTLETT (WRITE-IN)

 1 JUSTIN WEBER (WRITE-IN)

 2 KAMILLAH M. HANKS (WRITE-IN)

 1 LEON EDWARDS (WRITE-IN)

 1 LETITIA A JAMES (WRITE-IN)

 1 LINDA CIPRIANO (WRITE-IN)

 1 LISA LAPATO (WRITE-IN)

 1 MARETTA CANNING (WRITE-IN)

 11 MARIANNE PIZZITOLA (WRITE-IN)

 1 MARINA SAWIRIS (WRITE-IN)

 1 MARY KATE MAHONEY (WRITE-IN)

 1 MATTHEW GUALTIERI (WRITE-IN)

 1 MATTHEW MOBILIA (WRITE-IN)

 2 MAUREEN S. CZAJKOWSKI (WRITE-IN)

 26 MAX N. ROSE (WRITE-IN)

 1 MAYA WILEY (WRITE-IN)

 1 MELISSA LOUGHLIN (WRITE-IN)

 1 MIA WYLIE (WRITE-IN)

 1 MICHAEL BALICE (WRITE-IN)

 2 MICHAEL DONOVAN (WRITE-IN)

 1 MICHAEL E. MCMAHON (WRITE-IN)

 1 MICHAEL JAMES GATTI III (WRITE-IN)

 1 MICHAEL LEACH (WRITE-IN)

 1 MICHAEL W. REILLY, JR. (WRITE-IN)

 1 MICHELLE L. OBAMA (WRITE-IN)

 1 NICHOLAS POPOLO (WRITE-IN)

 5 OLIVIA JOHANNA DRABCZYK (WRITE-IN)

 1 PETER DAVIDSON (WRITE-IN)

 1 PHILIP RUUOB (WRITE-IN)

 1 PHILLIP J. FRY (WRITE-IN)

 2 RADA KRISHNA MOHAN (WRITE-IN)

 1 RANDY KRAUSS (WRITE-IN)

 1 RICHARD KUKINSKI (WRITE-IN)
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Statement and Return Report for Certification
General Election 2023 - 11/07/2023

Richmond County
All Parties and Independent Bodies

Member of the City Council (51st Council District), vote for 1

BOARD OF ELECTIONS
IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK
PRINTED AS OF:
12/4/2023 12:48:07PM

Assembly District 62

 1 RICHARD WATSON (WRITE-IN)

 2 RITA S. EISENBERG (WRITE-IN)

 1 ROBERT CURRY (WRITE-IN)

 1 ROBERT DENKER (WRITE-IN)

 1 ROBERT HARTE (WRITE-IN)

 1 ROBERT OLIVERI (WRITE-IN)

 1 ROBERT P FETIK (WRITE-IN)

 1 ROBERT WALSH (WRITE-IN)

 1 ROMAN SHIKHANOVICH (WRITE-IN)

 1 RUSLAN SHAMAL (WRITE-IN)

 1 RYAN LIVOTE (WRITE-IN)

 2 SCOTT NICHOLS (WRITE-IN)

 1 SONGCHEN JIANG (WRITE-IN)

 1 STAN LAUREL (WRITE-IN)

 1 STEPHEN COLBERT (WRITE-IN)

 1 STEPHEN D. KRAMER (WRITE-IN)

 1 STEVE INGENITA (WRITE-IN)

 1 SUSAN LEE (WRITE-IN)

 1 TAYLOR SWIFT (WRITE-IN)

 1 THOMAS DEGADO (WRITE-IN)

 1 THOMAS FRAMER (WRITE-IN)

 1 THOMAS P. BARLOTTA (WRITE-IN)

 2 TIM BLANCERO (WRITE-IN)

 86 UNATTRIBUTABLE WRITE-IN (WRITE-IN)

 1 VICTOR RERICK (WRITE-IN)

 1 VINCENT M. IGNIZIO (WRITE-IN)

 1 VINCENZA LAVANCO (WRITE-IN)

 1 WAYNE ROSENFELD (WRITE-IN)

 1 YUSEF ELHATHAT (WRITE-IN)

Total Votes  7,948 

Unrecorded  877 
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Statement and Return Report for Certification
General Election 2023 - 11/07/2023

Richmond County
All Parties and Independent Bodies

Member of the City Council (51st Council District), vote for 1

BOARD OF ELECTIONS
IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK
PRINTED AS OF:
12/4/2023 12:48:07PM

Assembly District 63

 1,256 PUBLIC COUNTER

 0 MANUALLY COUNTED EMERGENCY

 153 ABSENTEE / MILITARY

 6 AFFIDAVIT

Total Ballots  1,415 

 0 Less - Inapplicable Federal/Special Presidential Ballots

Total Applicable Ballots  1,415 

 899 JOSEPH C. BORELLI (REPUBLICAN)

 177 JOSEPH C. BORELLI (CONSERVATIVE)

 5 ADAM GAZA (WRITE-IN)

 1 ANTHONY PARISI (WRITE-IN)

 1 BETH CAROL SOLOMON (WRITE-IN)

 2 CARMINE E. ANGIOLI (WRITE-IN)

 1 CHARLES SACHS (WRITE-IN)

 1 CHRISTOPHER MANCUSO (WRITE-IN)

 1 CONNOR BURKE (WRITE-IN)

 1 DAMON MINUS (WRITE-IN)

 1 ELIZABETH ESPOSITO (WRITE-IN)

 1 HILLARY D. CLINTON (WRITE-IN)

 1 JOHN F. KENNEDY (WRITE-IN)

 1 JOSE FAZ (WRITE-IN)

 1 JOSHUA P. MCCARTHY (WRITE-IN)

 1 KUNI LEMEL (WRITE-IN)

 7 MAX N. ROSE (WRITE-IN)

 1 MINDY MANNARINO (WRITE-IN)

 1 PAUL H. CAROFARI (WRITE-IN)

 1 PIKE HAIRE (WRITE-IN)

 2 REED M. PODELL (WRITE-IN)

 1 REGGIE WADE (WRITE-IN)

 1 SONIA FIELDS (WRITE-IN)

 1 STEVEN MATTEO (WRITE-IN)

 17 UNATTRIBUTABLE WRITE-IN (WRITE-IN)

 1 ZAINAB MUZUFFAR (WRITE-IN)

Total Votes  1,128 

Unrecorded  287 
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Statement and Return Report for Certification
General Election 2023 - 11/07/2023

Richmond County
All Parties and Independent Bodies

Member of the City Council (51st Council District), vote for 1

BOARD OF ELECTIONS
IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK
PRINTED AS OF:
12/4/2023 12:48:07PM

Assembly District 64

 1,406 PUBLIC COUNTER

 0 MANUALLY COUNTED EMERGENCY

 116 ABSENTEE / MILITARY

 6 AFFIDAVIT

Total Ballots  1,528 

 0 Less - Inapplicable Federal/Special Presidential Ballots

Total Applicable Ballots  1,528 

 1,099 JOSEPH C. BORELLI (REPUBLICAN)

 239 JOSEPH C. BORELLI (CONSERVATIVE)

 1 ANDREW S. FISHER (WRITE-IN)

 1 CHRISTOPHER LAUDANDO (WRITE-IN)

 2 CLIFFORD HAGEN (WRITE-IN)

 1 DAVID M. CARR (WRITE-IN)

 1 ELIZABETH CLINTON (WRITE-IN)

 1 GABRIELLA LEONE (WRITE-IN)

 1 JAMES P. IRONS (WRITE-IN)

 1 JOANN OLBRICH (WRITE-IN)

 1 LEE M. ZELDIN (WRITE-IN)

 1 LESLIE KNOPE (WRITE-IN)

 2 MARIANNE PIZZITOLA (WRITE-IN)

 5 MAX N. ROSE (WRITE-IN)

 1 MICHELLE MONTALVO (WRITE-IN)

 1 OSCAR S PODGE (WRITE-IN)

 1 PAUL PEARLMUTTER (WRITE-IN)

 1 PETER E. MALARKEY (WRITE-IN)

 1 RALPH J. PORZIO (WRITE-IN)

 1 STEPHEN CLINTON (WRITE-IN)

 1 STEVE STVEIN (WRITE-IN)

 1 TERESA RUSSO (WRITE-IN)

 9 UNATTRIBUTABLE WRITE-IN (WRITE-IN)

 1 VINCENSA RELLA (WRITE-IN)

Total Votes  1,374 

Unrecorded  154 
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Statement and Return Report for Certification
General Election 2023 - 11/07/2023

Richmond County
All Parties and Independent Bodies

Member of the City Council (51st Council District), vote for 1

BOARD OF ELECTIONS
IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK
PRINTED AS OF:
12/4/2023 12:48:07PM

Total for Member of the City Council (51st Council District) - Richmond County

 10,789 PUBLIC COUNTER

 0 MANUALLY COUNTED EMERGENCY

 939 ABSENTEE / MILITARY

 40 AFFIDAVIT

Total Ballots  11,768 

 0 Less - Inapplicable Federal/Special Presidential Ballots

Total Applicable Ballots  11,768 

 8,519 JOSEPH C. BORELLI (REPUBLICAN)

 1,589 JOSEPH C. BORELLI (CONSERVATIVE)

 1 AARON JETER (WRITE-IN)

 1 AARON RODGERS (WRITE-IN)

 7 ADAM GAZA (WRITE-IN)

 1 ALEX BAUM (WRITE-IN)

 1 ANDREW S. FISHER (WRITE-IN)

 1 ANTHONY PARISI (WRITE-IN)

 1 ARTHUR ROLDAN (WRITE-IN)

 1 AURARA REAGAN (WRITE-IN)

 1 BERNARD SANDERS (WRITE-IN)

 1 BERT KANNRDO (WRITE-IN)

 1 BETH CAROL SOLOMON (WRITE-IN)

 1 BRYAN J. ELLICOTT (WRITE-IN)

 1 BUCK SHOWALTER (WRITE-IN)

 6 CARLA MOHAN (WRITE-IN)

 2 CARMINE E. ANGIOLI (WRITE-IN)

 1 CHARLES SACHS (WRITE-IN)

 2 CHARLES TANTILLO (WRITE-IN)

 1 CHRIS LOHSE (WRITE-IN)

 1 CHRISTIAN MALLOY (WRITE-IN)

 1 CHRISTINE BLASEY FORD (WRITE-IN)

 1 CHRISTOPHER LAUDANDO (WRITE-IN)

 1 CHRISTOPHER MANCUSO (WRITE-IN)

 3 CLIFFORD HAGEN (WRITE-IN)

 1 CONNOR BURKE (WRITE-IN)

 1 CURTIS A. SLIWA (WRITE-IN)

 1 DAMON MINUS (WRITE-IN)

 2 DANIEL COSTELLO (WRITE-IN)

 1 DAVID M. CARR (WRITE-IN)

 1 DR. FRANK REILLY (WRITE-IN)

 1 DR. MEHMET OZ (WRITE-IN)

 1 EDWARD DELAHUNT (WRITE-IN)

 1 EDWARD SAYDEH (WRITE-IN)

 1 ELAINE H. FRIEDMAN (WRITE-IN)

 1 ELIZABETH CLINTON (WRITE-IN)

 1 ELIZABETH ESPOSITO (WRITE-IN)

 1 FRANK B. GIOIA (WRITE-IN)

 1 FRANK MORANO (WRITE-IN)
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Statement and Return Report for Certification
General Election 2023 - 11/07/2023

Richmond County
All Parties and Independent Bodies

Member of the City Council (51st Council District), vote for 1

BOARD OF ELECTIONS
IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK
PRINTED AS OF:
12/4/2023 12:48:07PM

Total for Member of the City Council (51st Council District) - Richmond County

 1 GABRIELLA LEONE (WRITE-IN)

 1 GABY LANE (WRITE-IN)

 1 GEORGE A. SANTOS (WRITE-IN)

 1 GEORGE REAGAN (WRITE-IN)

 1 GERARD UCELLI (WRITE-IN)

 1 GIOVANNI MOSTRANDREA (WRITE-IN)

 1 GLEN WECHSLER (WRITE-IN)

 1 GREGORY ANKHASOR (WRITE-IN)

 1 GWEN LOHSE (WRITE-IN)

 1 HECTOR L. BOSA (WRITE-IN)

 1 HILLARY D. CLINTON (WRITE-IN)

 1 HUNTER S. THOMPSON (WRITE-IN)

 1 JACQUELINE FILIS (WRITE-IN)

 1 JAMES CARTER (WRITE-IN)

 1 JAMES P. IRONS (WRITE-IN)

 1 JANINE MATERNA (WRITE-IN)

 1 JAY BRODSKA (WRITE-IN)

 1 JENNIFER ARROYO (WRITE-IN)

 1 JESSICA CURCIO (WRITE-IN)

 1 JOANN OLBRICH (WRITE-IN)

 1 JOEL COHEN (WRITE-IN)

 1 JOHN F. KENNEDY (WRITE-IN)

 4 JOHN MATLAND (WRITE-IN)

 1 JOHN SMITH (WRITE-IN)

 1 JONG CHEN (WRITE-IN)

 1 JORDAN MAMET (WRITE-IN)

 1 JOSE FAZ (WRITE-IN)

 1 JOSEPH AMOROSO (WRITE-IN)

 1 JOSEPH R. BIDEN (WRITE-IN)

 1 JOSEPH R. MULLER (WRITE-IN)

 1 JOSEPH VASSALLO (WRITE-IN)

 1 JOSHUA P. MCCARTHY (WRITE-IN)

 1 JOSIAH BARTLETT (WRITE-IN)

 1 JUSTIN WEBER (WRITE-IN)

 2 KAMILLAH M. HANKS (WRITE-IN)

 1 KUNI LEMEL (WRITE-IN)

 1 LEE M. ZELDIN (WRITE-IN)

 1 LEON EDWARDS (WRITE-IN)

 1 LESLIE KNOPE (WRITE-IN)

 1 LETITIA A JAMES (WRITE-IN)

 1 LINDA CIPRIANO (WRITE-IN)

 1 LISA LAPATO (WRITE-IN)

 1 MARETTA CANNING (WRITE-IN)

 13 MARIANNE PIZZITOLA (WRITE-IN)

 1 MARINA SAWIRIS (WRITE-IN)

 1 MARY KATE MAHONEY (WRITE-IN)
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Statement and Return Report for Certification
General Election 2023 - 11/07/2023

Richmond County
All Parties and Independent Bodies

Member of the City Council (51st Council District), vote for 1

BOARD OF ELECTIONS
IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK
PRINTED AS OF:
12/4/2023 12:48:07PM

Total for Member of the City Council (51st Council District) - Richmond County

 1 MATTHEW GUALTIERI (WRITE-IN)

 1 MATTHEW MOBILIA (WRITE-IN)

 2 MAUREEN S. CZAJKOWSKI (WRITE-IN)

 38 MAX N. ROSE (WRITE-IN)

 1 MAYA WILEY (WRITE-IN)

 1 MELISSA LOUGHLIN (WRITE-IN)

 1 MIA WYLIE (WRITE-IN)

 1 MICHAEL BALICE (WRITE-IN)

 2 MICHAEL DONOVAN (WRITE-IN)

 1 MICHAEL E. MCMAHON (WRITE-IN)

 1 MICHAEL JAMES GATTI III (WRITE-IN)

 1 MICHAEL LEACH (WRITE-IN)

 1 MICHAEL W. REILLY, JR. (WRITE-IN)

 1 MICHELLE L. OBAMA (WRITE-IN)

 1 MICHELLE MONTALVO (WRITE-IN)

 1 MINDY MANNARINO (WRITE-IN)

 1 NICHOLAS POPOLO (WRITE-IN)

 5 OLIVIA JOHANNA DRABCZYK (WRITE-IN)

 1 OSCAR S PODGE (WRITE-IN)

 1 PAUL H. CAROFARI (WRITE-IN)

 1 PAUL PEARLMUTTER (WRITE-IN)

 1 PETER DAVIDSON (WRITE-IN)

 1 PETER E. MALARKEY (WRITE-IN)

 1 PHILIP RUUOB (WRITE-IN)

 1 PHILLIP J. FRY (WRITE-IN)

 1 PIKE HAIRE (WRITE-IN)

 2 RADA KRISHNA MOHAN (WRITE-IN)

 1 RALPH J. PORZIO (WRITE-IN)

 1 RANDY KRAUSS (WRITE-IN)

 2 REED M. PODELL (WRITE-IN)

 1 REGGIE WADE (WRITE-IN)

 1 RICHARD KUKINSKI (WRITE-IN)

 1 RICHARD WATSON (WRITE-IN)

 2 RITA S. EISENBERG (WRITE-IN)

 1 ROBERT CURRY (WRITE-IN)

 1 ROBERT DENKER (WRITE-IN)

 1 ROBERT HARTE (WRITE-IN)

 1 ROBERT OLIVERI (WRITE-IN)

 1 ROBERT P FETIK (WRITE-IN)

 1 ROBERT WALSH (WRITE-IN)

 1 ROMAN SHIKHANOVICH (WRITE-IN)

 1 RUSLAN SHAMAL (WRITE-IN)

 1 RYAN LIVOTE (WRITE-IN)

 2 SCOTT NICHOLS (WRITE-IN)

 1 SONGCHEN JIANG (WRITE-IN)

 1 SONIA FIELDS (WRITE-IN)
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Statement and Return Report for Certification
General Election 2023 - 11/07/2023

Richmond County
All Parties and Independent Bodies

Member of the City Council (51st Council District), vote for 1

BOARD OF ELECTIONS
IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK
PRINTED AS OF:
12/4/2023 12:48:07PM

Total for Member of the City Council (51st Council District) - Richmond County

 1 STAN LAUREL (WRITE-IN)

 1 STEPHEN CLINTON (WRITE-IN)

 1 STEPHEN COLBERT (WRITE-IN)

 1 STEPHEN D. KRAMER (WRITE-IN)

 1 STEVE INGENITA (WRITE-IN)

 1 STEVE STVEIN (WRITE-IN)

 1 STEVEN MATTEO (WRITE-IN)

 1 SUSAN LEE (WRITE-IN)

 1 TAYLOR SWIFT (WRITE-IN)

 1 TERESA RUSSO (WRITE-IN)

 1 THOMAS DEGADO (WRITE-IN)

 1 THOMAS FRAMER (WRITE-IN)

 1 THOMAS P. BARLOTTA (WRITE-IN)

 2 TIM BLANCERO (WRITE-IN)

 112 UNATTRIBUTABLE WRITE-IN (WRITE-IN)

 1 VICTOR RERICK (WRITE-IN)

 1 VINCENSA RELLA (WRITE-IN)

 1 VINCENT M. IGNIZIO (WRITE-IN)

 1 VINCENZA LAVANCO (WRITE-IN)

 1 WAYNE ROSENFELD (WRITE-IN)

 1 YUSEF ELHATHAT (WRITE-IN)

 1 ZAINAB MUZUFFAR (WRITE-IN)

Total Votes  10,450 

Unrecorded  1,318 

We certify this statement to be correct, and have caused the same to be attested by the signatures of the 
members of the board, or a majority thereof, on Tuesday, December 5, 2023.

Secretary Chairman

Canvassing BoardCanvassing Board Deputy Chief Clerk

Chief Clerk
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